SUMMER CLASSIC

August 3 -6,
2018

at
Judging Schedule
SPONSORED BY
Four ALL BREED CHAMPIONSHIP DOG SHOWS
Four OBEDIENCE TRIALS under a Big-Top Tent
Six RALLY OBEDIENCE TRIALS under a Big-Top Tent
Six AGILITY TRIALS
Mixed or unrecognized breeds will be permitted
to compete in Performance Events

*Obedience Fun Match August2 & 3 *Breeder Sweepstakes August 2
*Rally-Obedience Fun Match August2 & 3 *Scent Hurdle Racing August4 & 5
*Agility Fun Run August 2 *Junior Showmanship Competition August4 &5
*Best Baby Puppy Competitions August 3,4,5,& 6 *Specialty Junior Showmanship Competitions -
*Best Veteran Competitions August 3,4,5,& 6 (please see individual specialty judging schedules)

Twenty-six ASSOCIATED CONFORMATION SPECIALTIES

Alberta Doberman Pinscher Club, Alberta Sporting Hound Association, All Terrier Club of Alberta,
American Staffordshire Terrier Club of Canada, Bearded Collie Club of Canada,
Belgian Shepherd Dog Club of Canada (Southern Alberta), Borzoi Canada,
Boston Terrier Club of Canada (National & Regional), Cairn Terrier Club of Canada (Prairie),
Canadian Association of Parson Russel Terrier Fanciers, Canadian Mastiff Club,
Canadian Scottish Terrier Club (National & Regional), Canadian Shetland Sheepdog Association,
Foothills Gazehound Club, Great Dane Club of Canada,
Great Dane Club of Canada - Western Division, Irish Setter Club of Canada, Kerry Blue Terrier Club of Canada,
Rottweiler Club of Canada, Shiba Inu Canada (National & Regional), Southern Alberta Toy Dog Fanciers,
Stampede City Whippet Club, Weimaraner Association of Canada

Four ASSOCIATED OBEDIENCE and Four RALLY-OBEDIENCE SPECIALTIES
Under a Big-Top Tent

OBEDIENCE TRIALS RALLY-OBEDIENCE TRIALS
Alberta Doberman Pinscher Club Alberta Doberman Pinscher Club
Belgian Shepherd Dog Club of Canada Belgian Shepherd Dog Club of Canada
Great Dane Club of Canada Great Dane Club of Canada
Rottweiler Club of Canada Rottweiler Club of Canada

Spruce Meadows Equestrian Centre
18011 Spruce Meadows Way SW, Calgary, AB T2J 5G5

Permission has been granted by the Canadian Kennel Club for the holding of these events under Canadian Kennel Club rules and regulations.

(UNBENCHED) OUTDOORS — RAIN OR SHINE (UNEXAMINED)




Thank you to our Sponsors at the 2018 Summer Classic

Diamond Sponsors:
D
it
Gold Sponsor:
Bronze Sponsors:
Associate Sponsor:
Agility,

High Aggregate Award

Associate Sponsor:

Water



‘ Health Testing Clinics

OFA Eye Certification
Dr. Brian Skorobohach DVM, DACVO
Friday, August 3, 2018
9am-5pm
A sign-up sheet will be available on-site and exams will be done
on a first come first served basis
Please bring your dog’s information to the exam so the exam form(s) can be completed properly.

Required information includes:
e Registration number
e Owner’s name and contact information
e Dog’s registered name, date of birth, sex, breed/variety
e  Permanent identification (via microchip or tattoo) if applicable

Exam is done 20 to 30 minutes after dilating drops are placed on eyes

Echocardiogram with Color Flow Doppler Breed Screen Clinic
With Board-Certified Cardiologist,
Dr. Luis Braz-Ruivo DVM, DVSc, ACVIM (Ca)
August 4 & 5, 2018

Open To Purebred Registered Dogs of All Breeds

Location: North American Ring Viewing Building, Spruce Meadows,
18011 Spruce Meadows Way SE, Calgary, Alberta, T2J 5G5

Echo Cost: $225.00 per dog prior to/on the registration deadline.

For more information please contact:
Cindy Thomas / Karen LeJeune
229 - 5029 34 Street, Red Deer, AB. T4N 0P4
drluisbrazruivoab@gmail.com
Cindy’s Phone: 403-346-9848 / Karen’s Phone: 403-318-3358

Also check out Health Clinics under Prairies on the Canuck Dogs website at hitp://www.canuckdogs.com



mailto:drluisbrazruivoab@gmail.com
tel:%28403%29%20346-9848
tel:%28403%29%20318-3358

OSTEOPATHY / CRANIOSACRAL THERAPY TREATMENTS
Dr. Laura Taylor DVM

August 3 - 6th, 2018
9am -4 pm

Osteopathy is a type of manual therapy that restores normal mobility to all the joints
and internal tissues and organs of the body.

The end result is optimum posture, balanced symmetry of movement, greater stride

length, etc.
A dog does not need to have a mobility problem to benefit from an osteopathic
treatment.
A great moving dog will move even better!
It is very common to have tension in the prostate/ovaries/uterus be a cause of loss of
some symmetry in the pelvis thus affecting mobility.

30 minute treatment sessions - Show Special $80.00

for more information/to book an appointment contact Dr. Laura Taylor
holisticvet@shaw.ca

more info at www.TaylorHolisticVet.ca

Remember - Spruce Meadows is a NON-SMOKING facility.



General Information

Arm Bands & Prepaid Catalogues:

o Armbands can be picked up as follows:
e AllBreed Conformation - at the AKC Show Secretary Desk — Friday, August 3, 2018
e  Specialty Conformation - Ringside unless otherwise notified in the specialty judging schedule.
e Obedience - Ringside at the Obedience Rings (All-Alberta Field)
e Rally-O - Ringside at the Rally-O rings (All-Alberta Field)
e Agility - Ringside at the Agility Rings (All-Alberta Field)

o Pre-ordered catalogues will be available for pick up at the AKC desk, Friday, August 3, 2018, no sooner than 1.5

hrs. prior to start of judging & whenever the desk is open. Limited quantities available for sale.

RV Parking:
- RV Parking — Thursday, August 2, 2018 @ 9 am to 11 pm

- All Motorhomes and Trailers must have boards placed under the tires that park in Lot 10 (grass). Motorhome generators
must be vented up (no matter the lot)

- If you have prepaid for a spot in our Handicapped area, you must provide a valid, government issued handicapped
placard, if you do not have one of these we will have to assign you a space in Lot 10 or 11.

- Complimentary Shower Trailer provided by the Alberta Kennel Club — ask at the AKC desk for directions or follow the
signs — the showers are East of the Fountain “Dog Spa”. Donations to help with the cost of this service are greatly
appreciated ©

- All parking is a privilege at Spruce Meadows. Anyone abusing these privileges will be excused immediately from the
show, and all future shows on this venue by the parking authorities and/or show superintendent. Please be advised that
there is absolutely no overnight tenting allowed at Spruce Meadows.

- All guests will sigh a document that they understand the restricted areas as indicated in this judging schedule and
subsequent AKC Summer Classic Site map.

- There is no overnight tenting or sleeping in vehicles permitted at Spruce Meadows.
- No Open Fires of any kind (wood or propane) are permitted on the grounds of Spruce Meadows.
- No balloons of any sort are permitted on the grounds of Spruce Meadows — they frighten the horses!

- Quiet Time is from 11:00 pm to 6:00 am — NO GENERATORS may run during this time. Please be courteous to your
neighbours.

Parking:
-Ample free parking is permitted in Lot 7, between B-Barn and C-Barn, and along the east side of E-Barn only.

-Designated Handicapped parking areas are between K Barn (South Side) and the Wash Bays, the North End of B & C
Barn. Please observe and respect the Handicapped (clearly marked) and Designated Parking (clearly marked) areas.

The Alberta Kennel Club, and Spruce Meadows reserve the right to have vehicles towed that are in areas other than
described, this includes those areas that are designated “No Parking.” Our complimentary shuttles are available Friday to
Monday, and are able to accommodate dogs and equipment.

-The speed limit on the grounds (including the RV Parking area) of Spruce Meadows is 15 km/hour.

-Any indignities to the Staff of Spruce Meadows or to the volunteers of the Alberta Kennel Club will result in immediate
expulsion from the shows. Thank you for your cooperation!

Reserved Benching:
- K-Barn Reserved Benching — Thursday, August 2, 2018 @ 1 pm

- If you are leaving dogs in the stalls, your contact information must be visible in your benching area in the event of an
emergency.

- Absolutely no smoking in the barn at any time!

- You are responsible for leaving your stall as you found it.... CLEAN! Please ensure that you have a broom handy to sweep
out your stall, left behind garbage, dog hair, etc. is not the responsibility of the Alberta Kennel Club Volunteers or Spruce
Meadows Personnel to clean up. We thank you for your cooperation in this regard!



All-Alberta Ring & North American Ring Outdoor Benching:
- Outdoor Reserved Benching — Thursday, August 2, 2018 @ 2 pm

- Absolutely no smoking in the benching area or the competition fields at any time!

- Absolutely no vehicles on the fields at any time, please ensure you have a cart/trolley to move your items to your
reserved benching spot

- Generators (civilized ones please, excessively loud generators will not be permitted) are permitted in the day tenting
area, however the generators must be housed up against the fence line and at no time are to infringe on your neighbors
space whereby fumes would enter their area. Please ensure you have a long extension cord if you are using a generator.

- Grass mats are not permitted in the day tenting areas of the North American or All Alberta Fields.

- You are responsible for leaving your space as you found it.... CLEAN! Please ensure that you have a rake/tool handy to
clean up your area, left behind garbage, dog hair, rubber bands, etc. are not the responsibility of the Alberta Kennel Club
Volunteers or Spruce Meadows Personnel to clean up. We thank you for your cooperation in this regard!

- Once the show commences you are welcome to drive into the designated Pick-up / Drop-off area on the north and
south side of the wash bay areas. This area will be in operation all day. Note that you only have 15 minutes to drop off/

pick up.

- Once you have dropped off your items, please make your way to Lot 7 for parking.

*Golf Cart Rental:
- If you prepaid for a Golf Cart for the weekend, please see Wendy at the AKC Desk at 4 pm on Thursday, August 2nd
for pick up. Please ensure you have your valid insurance documents with you.

Private golf carts are not permitted on either field at any time.

Shuttle Services:

-We offer complimentary shuttle services daily from 8 am to 5 pm (Friday to Sunday) 8 am to 3 pm on Monday;
this service is provided by our local Rotarians. Shuttles will be rotating Lot 7 and RV Lots 10, 11 and Group
Camping throughout the day.

Dog Bathing:

-We have 4 stalls available on the south side of the horse wash bays, complete with hot and cold running water, 2 stalls
are complete with bath tubs. Please be advised that this water is non-potable and not for drinking.

Concessions:

- The Time Faults Pub is open at 7 am to 11 am daily for breakfast, and open the rest of the day until 9 pm for lunch or
dinner. (Friday to Monday) **unless private functions are scheduled for the evening**

- There are concessions stands on the East end of the horse wash bays as well as the SE entrance of the North American
Field. (Friday to Monday)

Recycle, Garbage & Dog Poop:

- You are TOTALLY responsible for picking up after your dog. Spruce Meadows and the Alberta Kennel Club have ZERO
tolerance for dog droppings on the grounds. Let’s be responsible and set a great example keeping the grounds pristine.
Exhibitors who are found not picking up after themselves will be asked to leave the show immediately.

- All Exhibitors are responsible for putting their recyclables, garbage and hair in the large garbage bins. Please leave your

benching areas clean at the end of the show as a courtesy to Spruce Meadows and the volunteers who run the show.

Unreserved Benching areas are available at 2pm Aug 2, 2018 on the West side of K-Barn only —
same rules apply for this area as for the Reserved benching.

Others:
- A special thanks to Cathy French Photography for sponsoring the Culligan Water for the Weekend!

- Please enjoy a cup of coffee in the morning on the Alberta Kennel Club, coffee available on the North American Ring in
the Hospitality Gazebo

- SPRUCE MEADOWS IS DESIGNATED AS A NON-SMOKING AREA TO KEEP EVERYONE SAFE.



- ANIMALS LEFT IN VEHICLES will be monitored. If animals are in distress due to heat or any other
circumstance, the vehicle will be forcibly entered, the animal recovered and the owner will be subject to
penalty under the Animal Protection Act 2(1) (1.1) 2.1©. The Alberta Kennel Club will not accept any
responsibility for damage to any vehicle entered to remove an animal(s) in distress.

- Security is on site from 7 p.m. to 7 a.m. daily.
Exhibitors please note:

- All Adult Group judging and Best in Show judging will be held in Ring # 7 on the North American field throughout the day;
Individual breeds, dogs and classes will NOT be paged. Exhibitors and handlers with more than one dog must have an
alternate handler available.

- For your convenience the division of sexes has been carefully tabulated, however the Alberta Kennel Club does not
assume responsibility for absolute accuracy. The number before each breed is the total number of that breed; following
the breed is the following division - males - females - special males - special females. *denotes booster and/or supported
entry.

- Dogs must enter the show premises 1 (one) hour prior to the scheduled judging of the breed. Dogs which are not
required for further judging may leave the show grounds after their judging is completed.

- Exhibitors and handlers are solely responsible for having their dogs at ringside at the scheduled time (absent dogs must
be allowed for). It is not the responsibility of the Alberta Kennel Club or the ring steward to locate dogs.

- Exhibitors noting possible dog conflicts between Conformation and Obedience and Rally must notify the Obedience /
Rally-Obedience Chairman, Maureen O’Neil before the start of judging in the ring in question on the day in question.
Judges will complete morning assignments before breaking for lunch.

Lyme Disease infected ticks have been reported in Alberta in 2018. Please be safe by checking your
dogs and yourselves thoroughly each day at any outdoor show this summer.

Directions to Spruce Meadows

18011 Spruce Meadows Way SW
Calgary, Alberta T2J 5G5

o Downtown Calgary via MaclLeod Trail:
e South on MacLeod Trail, then turn west on Spruce Meadows Trail (also known as Hwy 22X/Stoney Trail)
and travel approximately 2 km, watch for signs to Tournament Lane (turn left here), then follow the signs
to AKC RV Parking, North American Entrance or Lot 7.

o From Edmonton via Deerfoot Trail:
e South on Deerfoot Trail, then turn west on Spruce Meadows Trail (also known as Hwy 22X/Stoney Trail)
and travel approximately 2 km, watch for signs to Tournament Lane (turn left here), then follow the signs
to AKC RV Parking, North American Entrance or Lot 7.

o From US Border via Highway 2:
e Before reaching the southern city limits of Calgary, turn west on Spruce Meadows Trail (also known as
Hwy 22x/Stoney Trail) and travel approximately 2 km, watch for signs to Tournament Lane (turn left here),
then follow the signs to AKC RV Parking Lot 10, North American Entrance or Lot 7.

o Upon Arrival ---please follow the signs to the exhibitors drop off area and parking areas.

o  Show Site Maps will be available on a limited basis at the Information Booth, they are also located in PDF form on
Canuck Dogs should you wish to print them off prior to coming to the show.

o The Alberta Kennel Club will not be responsible for the loss or injury to any dog, or for the possessions of any
exhibitor whether a result of accident or any other cause. It is expressly understood that every dog at these show
is in the care, custody, and control of the owner or handler during the entire time the dog is on the show
premises. The welfare of an exhibitor’s child is the responsibility of the exhibitor. It should be understood that
exhibitors will exercise control and restraint over their children.



Happenings over the Weekend

Thursday, August 2, 2018
o Bred-By-Exhibitor Sweepstakes starting 5:30 pm

o Rally-Obedience Fun Match, registration at 5:30-6:00 pm and match begins at 6:00
pm

o Obedience Fun Match, registration at 5:30-6:00 pm and match begins at 6:00 pm

o Agility Fun Run (see Agility Premium List for details
Friday, August 3, 2018

o Alberta Kennel Club Complimentary Pancake Breakfast — starts at 7:30 am by the Dog Spa

o OFA Eye Certification Clinic — including Glaucoma —9 am to 5 pm Upper West Side of the North American Viewing
Building — no need to pre-register, walk-ins only

o Rally-Obedience Fun Match, registration at 5:30-6:00 pm and match begins at 6:00 pm
o Obedience Fun Match, registration at 5:30-6:00 pm and match begins at 6:00 pm
o Belgian Shepherd Dog Club of Canada AGM, Fish Bowl, Evening TBA

Saturday, August 4, 2018

o Junior Handling During the lunch hour, Junior Handling Conformation and Obedience Trial Registration will occur
at the Alberta Kennel Club Desk (North American Field) from 10:00 am each day. Cost is $2.00/day. Separate
entry each day.

o  Scent Hurdle Racing after Best In Show
o Baer Testing — North American Building

o Echocardiogram with Color Flow Doppler Breed Screen Clinic, Upper East Side of North American Viewing
Building

o lIrish Setter Club of Canada Banquet, Fish Bowl, Evening TBD
o  Shiba Inu Canada AGM & Banquet, Time Faults Pub, Evening 5:30 pm
o Canadian Mastiff Club Banquet, Garden Court, Evening TBD

Sunday, August 5, 2018

o Junior Handling During the lunch hour, Junior Handling Conformation and Obedience Trial Registration will occur
at the Alberta Kennel Club Desk (Chinook Field) from 10:00 am each day. Cost is $2.00/day. Separate entry each
day please. Best Overall judging of the final six class winners will be held at prior to Best in Show.

o  Scent Hurdle Racing after Best In Show
o Baer Testing — North American Building

o Echocardiogram with Color Flow Doppler Breed Screen Clinic, Upper East Side of North American Viewing
Building

o Canadian Scottish Terrier Club Banquet, Garden Court, Evening TBD

o Belgian Shepherd Dog Club of Canada AGM, Fish Bowl, Evening TBD

Planning your stay at Spruce Meadows

The Alberta Kennel Club is thrilled to be holding our show at Spruce Meadows once again! Holding our event there
comes with some significant responsibilities for ALL OF US — volunteers and exhibitors alike. You will agree that
this is not your normal facility and rules must be followed. You must clean up after your dog. Discourage the boys
from casually lifting their legs on fences, posts, trees or shrubs. Think of this as your home for the weekend — we
are sure that you wouldn’t allow it in your house so don’t let it happen on the show grounds.
Please Keep Baggies With You At All Times.
Failure to pick-up after your dogs will result in automatic expulsion from the show and the show
grounds. This request will be enforced.
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Basic Requests:
No Open Fires of any kind (wood or propane) are permitted on the grounds of Spruce Meadows.
No Smoking on the fields or K Barn at any time, includes the reserved and unreserved benching area
Spruce Meadows does not allow overnight tenting/sleeping in vehicles on theirgrounds.
Parking will be allowed only in areas designated by the Parking Superintendent.
All RV’s must have boards under all of their tires (lot 10 only) and generators — sorry, NoExceptions!
Please be prepared to bring leveling materials for your unit.

For all Motor homes, please ensure you have your exhaust pipe extension, this is a mandatory
requirement.

There will be absolutely NO dumping of grey water or sewage on Spruce Meadows grounds.

Water & electrical hook-ups are not available for RV units.

All parking is at your ownrisk:
THE ALBERTA KENNEL CLUB IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR WEATHER RELATED DAMAGE TO PERSONAL
PROPERTY. PLEASE BE PREPARED FOR UNFORSEEN EVENTS ESPECIALLY WIND AND/OR HAIL.

Complimentary shuttle services to and from the RV areas and public parking lot throughout the entire day,
pick-up and drop off locations will be made available to you upon arrival in your welcome package.

We offer Complimentary Showers for our exhibitors — The Alberta Kennel Club greatly appreciates any
donations towards offsetting the cost of the showers.

Generators - Please ensure they are off please between the hours of 11:00 PM and 6:00 AM — this is the
designated “quiet time” for our friends andneighbors.

If you have to leave the show grounds, dogs in your care must be moved inside. DOGS MAY NOT BE
LEFT UNATTENDED IN ANY OUTDOOR ENCLOSURE. FAILURE TO COMPLY will result in excusal from the
show.

All Set -ups are required to have a contact phone number posted in case of emergency.

All indoor and outdoor benching must be vacated 1 hour following Best in Show on Monday, Aug 6,
2018

No Balloons of any sort are permitted on the grounds of Spruce Meadows — they frighten the horses!

ALL RV PARKING IS PERMITTED IN DESIGNATED AREAS ONLY,
NOT ALLOWED IN ANY PARKING LOT

SPRUCE MEADOWS IS A NON-SMOKING FACILITY

***NO TRESPASSING AREA***

area adjacent to Hwy 22X running east and west and north of the access road in
the RV parking area (Lot 10) is totally out of bounds for parking, walking and

exercising your dogs this summer. There will be road construction in the area. Spruce

Meadows Security and the Alberta Kennel Club will have zero tolerance for

infractions of the access ban. Violators of this ban will be excused from the show and

the grounds and a fine will be assessed.

Please see following map for information.



Group/Event Friday Saturday Sunday Monday Totals
Group 1 100 108 108 96 412
Group 2 66 71 70 59 266
Group 3 107 110 108 101 426
Group 4 107 113 111 100 431
Group 5 78 77 76 65 296
Group 6 78 80 77 70 305
Group 7 08 113 109 95 415
Exhibition Only 13 28 15 15 71
Baby Puppy 42 52 51 42 187
Veteran 22 22 26 21 91
Total AKC 711 774 751 664 2900
Specialties 356 422 348 33 1159
Total All Breed Conformation 1067 1196 1099 697 4059
Obedience 38 42 49 32 161
Rally-O 116 55 84 54 309
Specialty Obedience /Rally O 28 o4 0 0 82
Agility 280 429 350 148 1207
Weekend Total 1528 1776 1582 931 5818

JOIN US FOR A
CALGARY

PANCAKE BREAKFAST

FRIDAY 7:30 AM
August 3, 2018

PLEASE PRINT A COPY OF YOUR JUDGING SCHEDULE OR HAVE AVAILABLE ON AN ELECTRONIC DEVICE
* ok ok
ONLY A LIMITED NUMBER OF PRINTED JUDGING SCHEDULES WILL BE AVAILABLE AT THE
SHOW SECRETARY DESK.




Judging Assignments — Group and Best in Show

CONFORMATION Friday Saturday Sunday Monday

Best In Show Gloria Geringer Dr Franajsco Chapa Robert Hutton Pam Bruce
Guajardo

Best Puppy In Show Gloria Geringer Dr FranC|§co Chapa Robert Hutton Pam Bruce
Guajardo

Best Veteran in Show Gloria Geringer Dr FranC|.sco Chapa Robert Hutton Pam Bruce
Guajardo

Best Baby Puppy in Show Gloria Geringer br Frgr;caljs:rc:jghapa Robert Hutton Pam Bruce

*Margaret Jones /

*Carl Liepmann/

*Dr Francisco Chapa

*Pam Bruce /

Guajardo

Gloria Geringer

Carl Lippmann

*, H .
Group 1 Rafael de Santiago Dr FranC|:<>co Chapa Gu'ajard.o / Sergio Pizzarno
Guajardo Gloria Geringer
. . *Dr Francisco Chapa .
" *Gloria Geringer/ *Robert Hutton/ . P *Rafael de Santiago /
Group 2 Sergio Pizzorno Margaret Jones Guajardo / Robert Hutton
& & Gloria Geringer
- *Dr Francisco Chapa
*Group 3 *Margaret Jones/ *Pam Bruce / *Sergio Pizzorno / Guajardo / P
up Rafael de Santiago Carl Liepmann Rafael de Santiago Glol:iaJGeringer
*
*Rafael de Santiago / *Margaret Jones/ *Gloria Geringer/ Rober'f Hutton /
*Group 4 Dr Francisco Chapa
Gloria Geringer Sergio Pizzarno Robert Hutton Guajardo
*Dr Francisco Chapa * Carain D
*Group 5 *Robert Hutton Guajardo / Marg.are.t Jones / Sergio Pizzoro /
. Sergio Pizzarno Pam Bruce
Rafael de Santiago
* *
i Rober? Hutton/ Margaretlo.nes/ *Pam Bruce / *Gloria Geringer /
Group 6 Dr Francisco Chapa Rafael de Santiago/ N
X o Margaret Jones Rafael de Santiago
Guajardo Sergio Pizzorno
* Sergio Pizzorno / *
Pam Bruce *Sharon Redmer
*Group 7 Dr Francisco Chapa / / *Margaret Jones

Judging Assignments — Breed Level

Friday

Group 1 - Margaret Jones - Group & Barbet to Setter (Irish Red & White); Rafael de Santiago - Spaniel (American Cocker) to

Weimaraner

Group 2 - Gloria Geringer- Group & Foxhound (American) to Whippet; Sergio Pizzorno - Afghan Hound to Finish Spitz

Group 3 - Margaret Jones - Group & Greenland Dog to Tibetan Mastiff; Rafael de Santiago -Akita to Greater Swiss Mountain Dog

Group 4 - Rafael de Santiago - Group & Airedale Terrier - Lakeland Terrier; Gloria Geringer - Manchester Terrier to West
Highland White Terrier

Group 5 - Robert Hutton - Group & All breed level judging

Group 6 - Robert Hutton - Group & American Eskimo Dog to Japanese Spitz; Francisco Chapa Guajardo (Dr.) — Keeshond to

Xoloitzcuintli

Group 7 - Sergio Pizzorno - Group & Australian Cattle Dog to Polish Lowland Sheepdog; Francisco Chapa Guajardo (Dr.) —
Portuguese Sheepdog to Welsh Corgi (Pembroke)

Saturday

Group 1 - Dr Francisco Chapa Guajardo — Irish Setter, Sussex Spaniel & Weimaraner; Carl Liepmann — All remaining breed

level judging & Group

Group 2 - Robert Hutton - Group & Afghan Hound to Finish Spitz; Margaret Jones - Foxhound (American) to Whippet
Group 3 - Pam Bruce - Group & Akita to Greater Swiss Mountain Dog; Carl Liepmann - Greenland Dog to Tibetan Mastiff
Group 4 - Margaret Jones - Group & Airedale Terrier to Lakeland Terrier except Cairn Terrier ; Sergio Pizzorno - Manchester
Terrier to West Highland White Terrier and Cairn Terrier
Group 5 - Francisco Chapa Guajardo (Dr.) - Group & Affenpinscher to Miniature Pincher; Rafael de Santiago - Papillon to

Yorkshire Terrier.

Group 6 — Margaret Jones - Group & Keeshond to Xoloitzcuintli and Boston Terrier; Rafael de Santiago - American Eskimo Dog to

Japanese Spitz; Sergio Pizzorno — Boston Terrier

Group 7 - Pam Bruce - Group & Australian Cattle Dog, Australian Kelpie, Australian Stumpy Tailed Cattle Dog, Bearded
Collie, Beauceron, Berger des Pyrenees, Berger Picard, Bouvier des Flandres, Briard, German Shepherd Dog,
Iceland Sheepdog, Lancashire Heeler, Miniature American Shepherd, Mudi, Old English Sheepdog, Polish
Lowland Sheepdog, Portuguese Sheepdog, Schapendoes, Spanish Water Dog, Tatra Shepherd Dog;
Gloria Geringer — Balance of breeds

Sunday

Group 1 - Dr Francisco Chapa Guajardo - Group & Barbet to English Springer Spaniel - with the exception of Irish Setter; Gloria
Geringer - Spaniel (Field) to Weimaraner + Irish Setter




Group 2 - Francisco Chapa Guajardo (Dr.) - Group & Foxhound (American) to Whippet; Gloria Geringer - Afghan Hound to Finish Spitz

Group 3 - Sergio Pizzorno - Group & Akita to Greater Swiss Mountain Dog & Mastiff; Rafael de Santiago - Greenland Dog to Tibetan
Mastiff except Mastiff

Group 4 — Gloria Geringer - Group & Airedale Terrier to Kerry Blue Terrier, Robert Hutton - Manchester Terrier to

West Highland White Terrier, except Scottish Terrier, Parson Russell Terrier; Rafael de Santiago — Scottish Terrier and Parson
Russell Terrier

Group 5 - Margaret Jones - Group & Affenpinscher to Miniature Pincher; Sergio Pizzorno - Papillon to Yorkshire Terrier

Group 6 - Pam Bruce - Group & Keeshond to Xoloitzcuintli; Margaret Jones - American Eskimo Dog to Japanese Spitz

Monday

Group 1 - Pam Bruce - Group & Barbet to Setter (Irish); Sergio Pizzorno — Setter (Irish Red and White) to Weimaraner

Group 2 - Rafael de Santiago - Group & Afghan Hound to Finish Spitz; Robert Hutton - Foxhound (American) to Whippet

Group 3 - Francisco Chapa Guajardo (Dr.) - Group & Greenland Dog to Tibetan Mastiff; Gloria Geringer - Akita to Greater Swiss
Mountain Dog

Group 4 - Robert Hutton - Group & Airedale Terrier - Lakeland Terrier - except American Staffordshire Terrier, Cairn Terrier and
Kerry Blue Terrier; Francisco Chapa Guajardo (Dr.) - Manchester Terrier to West Highland White Terrier + American
Staffordshire Terrier, Cairn Terrier and Kerry Blue Terrier

Group 5 — Sergio Pizzorno - Group & Affenpinscher to Miniature Pincher; Pam Bruce - Papillon to Yorkshire Terrier

Group 6 - Gloria Geringer - Group & American Eskimo Dog to Japanese Spitz Except Shiba Inu & Boston Terriers; Rafael de
Santiago - Keeshond to Xoloitzcuintli + Boston Terrier & Shiba Inu

Group 7 - Margaret Jones - Group & all breed level judging

Lois Wilson is unable to fulfill her judging assignment - therefore there have been the
Above changes (highlighted in Yellow) have been made to the schedule in order to
accommodate this change.

There was a judge overload for Rally and Obedience on Saturday August 3. The
following changes have been made:

Lawrence Klassen will be judging Open 18A, Open 18B, Open HA , Open HB, Utility A and
Utility B for Michel Calhoun

Lawrence Klassen will be judging Rally Novice A and B for Sharon Redmer.

Pursuant to CKC rules:
Exhibitors affected by the change may withdraw from the substitute judge no later than 1 hour prior to the
breed judging, providing that notice of withdrawal is made in writing to the Show Secretary (CKC dog show rule
3.3.1)

Thursday August 229, 2018

Alberta Kennel Club Sweepstakes Schedule:
All Rings Begin at 5:30 PM

Ring 5
CHAMPION MALES - 12 dogs
OPEN - 16 dogs
VETERANS - 8 dogs
Judge Penny Lewis

Ring 6
PUPPY - 22 dogs
CHAMPION FEMALES- 27 dogs
Overall Best Champion Class
Judge Shannon Scheer

Ring 7
To Follow Sweepstakes class judging
BEST IN SWEEPSTAKES
Judge Penny Lewis



JUDGING SCHEDULE - Alberta Kennel Club
Conformation - Friday, August 03, 2018

Ring 1

Group 05 (Toys)

Robert Hutton

8:50 AM
4 Pug 0-2-2-0
4 Baby Puppy 2-2
1 Veteran 1-0
5 English Toy Spaniel 1-4-0-0
1 Exhibition Only 0-1
6 Cavalier King Charles Sp. 1-1-3-1
Ring 1
Group 05 (Toys)
Robert Hutton
1:05 PM
6 Chihuahua (Long-Coat) 1-2-2-1
5 Chihuahua (Short-Coat) 1-2-2-0
7 Chinese Crested 1-3-1-2
2 Baby Puppy 1-1
1 Veteran 1-0
1 Coton de Tulear 0-0-1-0
6 Havanese 0-5-1-0
1 Iltalian Greyhound 0-1-0-0
1 Exhibition Only 0-1
4 Japanese Chin 0-4-0-0
3 Miniature Pinscher 0-2-1-0
2:35PM
15 Papillon 2-7-5-1
1 Veteran 0-1
4 Pomeranian 2-1-0-1
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
3 Poodle (Toy) 2-1-0-0
2 Silky Terrier 1-1-0-0
5 Toy Fox Terrier 1-2-2-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
1 Toy Manchester Terrier  0-1-0-0

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

9

Ring 1

Group 06 (Non-Sporting Dogs)

Robert Hutton

9:40 AM
Boston Terrier
2 Baby Puppy

2-4-1-2
1-1

~N N

2

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Bulldog 0-0-2-0

French Bulldog 1-4-2-0

1 Baby Puppy 0-1

Chinese Shar-Pei 1-1-0-0

Chow Chow 1-1-3-2
11:15 AM

Bichon Frise 1-0-1-0

Ring 2
Group 06 (Non-Sporting Dogs)
Dr. Francisco Chapa Guajardo

8:55 AM
5 Keeshond 2-1-0-2
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
1 Xoloitzcuintli (Standard) 0-0-1-0
0 Lowchen 0-0-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
2 Schipperke 0-0-2-0
21 Shiba Inu 6-7-4-4
2 Exhibition Only 11
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
1 Veteran 1-0
10:20 AM
1 Lhasa Apso 0-0-1-0
2 Poodle (Miniature) 0-1-0-1
7 Shih Tzu 1-5-1-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
6 Tibetan Terrier 0-3-1-2
4 Poodle (Standard) 0-1-2-1
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
Ring 2
Group 07 (Herding Dogs)
Dr. Francisco Chapa Guajardo
11:15 AM
1 Welsh Corgi (Pembroke) 0-1-0-0

20

Shetland Sheepdog 4-9-4-3
2 Exhibition Only 1-1
3 Baby Puppy 0-3
2 Veteran 1-1

N
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Ring 3

Group 07 (Herding Dogs)

Sergio Pizzorrno

8:40 AM
Australian Cattle Dog
Australian Kelpie
Beauceron
2 Baby Puppy
Berger Picard
Norwegian Buhund
1 Baby Puppy
German Shepherd Dog
Finnish Lapphund
Bouvier des Flandres
Collie (Smooth)

10:00 AM
Bearded Collie
2 Baby Puppy
1 Veteran
Collie (Rough)
Australian Shepherd
1 Baby Puppy
Belgian Shepherd Dog
4 Exhibition Only
Old English Sheepdog
1 Exhibition Only

0-0-1-1
1-0-0-0
1-3-1-0
11

1-0-0-0
1-1-0-1
1-0

4-0-1-3
0-0-3-0
0-4-1-0
0-1-0-0

6-10-6-3
11

0-1
0-2-0-1
3-2-2-1
0-1
2-2-1-5
3-1
0-1-0-1
1-0

Ring 3

Group 07 (Herding Dogs)

Sergio Pizzorrno

1:00 PM
GROUP JUDGING

g1 o1 o

Ring 3

Group 02 (Hounds)

Sergio Pizzorrno

1:40 PM
Baseniji
Beagle
1 Baby Puppy
1 Veteran
Dachshund (MLH)
Dachshund (MWH)
Dachshund (SWH)
1 Veteran

1-0-2-0
1-4-3-0
0-1

1-0

0-5-1-0
4-0-1-0
1-1-1-2

2 Finnish Spitz 0-1-1-0
1 Bloodhound 0-1-0-0
10 Borzoi 3-2-3-2
Ring 4
Group 03 (Working Dogs)
Rafael de Santiago
8:00 AM
20 Great Dane 4-5-8-3
1 Exhibition Only 0-1
4 Baby Puppy 1-3
1 Veteran 0-1
7 Cane Corso 2-3-2-0
1 Bullmastiff 1-0-0-0
8 Boxer 3-1-2-2
2 Akita 1-1-0-0
4 Alaskan Malamute 2-1-1-0
11 Bernese Mountain Dog  3-6-0-2
1 Exhibition Only 1-0
21 Doberman Pinscher 8-3-2-8
Ring 4
Group 04 (Terriers)
Rafael de Santiago
11:10 AM
6 Airedale Terrier 1-3-0-2
7 Am Staffordshire 3-2-0-2
5 Border Terrier 0-3-1-1
2 Baby Puppy 0-2
4 Cairn Terrier 0-2-1-1
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
1 Fox Terrier (Smooth) 0-1-0-0
2 Lakeland Terrier 1-0-1-0
Ring 4
Group 04 (Terriers)
Rafael de Santiago
1:00 PM
3 Bull Terrier (Miniature) 0-1-1-1
15 Kerry Blue Terrier 5-6-2-2

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***




JUDGING SCHEDULE - Alberta Kennel Club
Conformation - Friday, August 03, 2018

Ring 4
Group 01 (Sporting Dogs)
Rafael de Santiago

2:50 PM
1 Spaniel (Clumber) 0-0-1-0
5 Spaniel (English Springer) 2-1-0-2
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
2 Spaniel (Sussex) 0-0-0-2
1 Spaniel (Brittany) 0-0-1-0
8 Weimaraner 3-1-3-1
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
1 Spaniel (English Cocker) 1-0-0-0
4 Spaniel (Am Cocker) 1-2-1-0
Ring 5
Group 03 (Working Dogs)
Margaret Jones
9:30 AM
7 Mastiff 3-0-1-3
4 Exhibition Only 0-4
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
1 Veteran 1-0
15 Rottweiler 3-4-6-2
2 Veteran 2-0
1 Saint Bernard 0-0-1-0
2 Portuguese Water Dog  1-0-1-0
1 Exhibition Only 0-1
0 Newfoundland 0-0-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
10:50 AM
3 Samoyed 0-0-2-1
2 Schnauzer (Giant) 0-1-1-0
3 Siberian Husky 1-2-0-0

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

4

Ring 5
Group 01 (Sporting Dogs)
Margaret Jones

1:00 PM
Barbet 2-1-1-0
1 Veteran 1-0

2 Griffon (WHP) 1-1-0-0

1 Lagotto Romagnolo 0-0-1-0

5 Pointer 1-2-1-1
1 Baby Puppy 0-1

5 Pointer (GSH) 0-2-2-1

1 Pointer (GWH) 1-0-0-0

8 Retriever (Flat) 0-2-6-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1

14 Retriever (Golden) 5-3-4-2
3 Veteran 2-1

4 Retriever (Lab) 0-3-1-0

Ring 5
Group 01 (Sporting Dogs)
Margaret Jones

3:00 PM

13 Retriever (NSDT) 2-6-1-4
1 Veteran 0-1

3 Setter (English) 2-0-0-1
1 Baby Puppy 0-1

1 Setter (Gordon) 0-0-0-1

17 Setter (Irish) 3-8-3-3
2 Veteran 11

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 6
Group 04 (Terriers)
Gloria Geringer

8:30 AM
3 Manchester Terrier 1-0-0-2
1 Veteran 1-0
3 Norwich Terrier 0-2-0-1
9 Parson Russell Terrier 3-4-1-1
7 Rat Terrier 3-1-1-2
1 Exhibition Only 1-0
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
1 Russell Terrier 1-0-0-0
14 Scottish Terrier 1-7-2-4
8 Schnauzer (Miniature) 2-4-1-1
2 Sealyham Terrier 0-2-0-0

6 West Highland White Terr.2-2-2-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
8 Staffordshire Bull Terrier 2-3-0-3

1 Veteran 0-1
3 Soft-Coated Wheaten 1-1-0-1

Ring 6
Group 02 (Hounds)
Gloria Geringer

2:30 PM
4 Whippet 0-2-0-2
4 Greyhound 0-3-1-0
5 Ibizan Hound 2-2-1-0
4 Irish Wolfhound 0-3-1-0
1 Otterhound 0-0-1-0
8 Rhodesian Ridgeback 4-2-1-1

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 7
Best in Show Judge
Gloria Geringer

Ring 9
12:30 PM

SHIBA INU CANADA — REGIONAL
Sweepstakes judge —
Janine Starink — 10 dogs
Judge — Gloria Geringer — 30 dogs

Ring 11
8:30 AM

ALBERTA SPORTING HOUND
ASSOCATION
Judge Suzanne Goodchild — 72 dogs

Ring 12
1:45 PM

BEARDED COLLIE CLUB OF CANADA
Sweepstakes Judge — Rebecca Copus-
Guthrie — 15 dogs
Specialty Judge — Bea Sawka — 45 dogs

Ring 14
8:00 AM

ALL TERRIER CLUB OF ALBERTA

Sweepstakes judge —
Terril Udenberg — 20 dogs
Specialty judge —
Pamela Bruce — 164 dogs

Summary
Group 01 (Sporting Dogs)
100 Dogs, 5 Baby Puppy, 7 Veteran

Group 02 (Hounds)
66 Dogs, 1 Baby Puppy, 2 Veteran

Group 03 (Working Dogs)
107 Dogs, 6 Baby Puppy, 4 Veteran

Group 04 (Terriers)
107 Dogs, 5 Baby Puppy, 2 Veteran

Group 05 (Toys)
78 Dogs, 8 Baby Puppy, 3 Veteran

Group 06 (Non-Sporting Dogs)
78 Dogs, 8 Baby Puppy, 1 Veteran

Group 07 (Herding Dogs)
98 Dogs, 9 Baby Puppy, 3 Veteran

Total —
634 Dogs, 42 Baby Puppy, 22 Veteran




JUDGING SCHEDULE - Alberta Kennel Club
Conformation - Saturday, August 04, 2018

Ring 1
Group 03 (Working Dogs)
Carl Liepmann

8:00 AM
8 Mastiff 5-0-1-2
6 Exhibition Only 1-5
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
1 Veteran 0-1
16 Rottweiler 3-5-6-2
2 Veteran 2-0
1 Saint Bernard 0-0-1-0
3 Samoyed 0-0-2-1
2 Schnauzer (Giant) 0-1-1-0
5 Siberian Husky 1-4-0-0
0 Newfoundland 0-0-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
2 Portuguese Water Dog  1-0-1-0
1 Exhibition Only 0-1
Ring 1
Group 01 (Sporting Dogs)
Carl Liepmann
9:45 AM
4 Barbet 2-1-1-0
1 Veteran 1-0
4  Griffon (WHP) 1-3-0-0
1 Lagotto Romagnolo 0-0-1-0
5 Pointer 1-2-1-1
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
7 Pointer (GSH) 1-2-2-2
4 Retriever (Lab) 0-3-1-0
11 Retriever (Flat) 0-4-7-0
1 Exhibition Only 1-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
15 Retriever (Golden) 5-3-3-4
2 Exhibition Only 0-2
2 Baby Puppy 1-1
3 Veteran 2-1
Ring 1
Group 01 (Sporting Dogs)
Carl Liepmann
1:00 PM
5 Spaniel (Am Cocker) 1-2-2-0
1 Spaniel (English Cocker) 1-0-0-0
1 Spaniel (Brittany) 0-0-1-0

13 Retriever (NSDT) 2-6-1-4
1 Veteran 0-1
1 Setter (Gordon) 0-0-0-1

Ring 1
Group 01 (Sporting Dogs)
Carl Liepmann
4:10 PM

1 Spaniel (Clumber) 0-0-1-0
6 Spaniel (English Springer) 3-1-0-2

1 Baby Puppy 0-1
3 Setter (English) 2-0-0-1
1 Baby Puppy 0-1

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 2
Group 02 (Hounds)
Robert Hutton

8:00 AM

10 Borzoi 4-1-2-3
2 Finnish Spitz 0-1-1-0
4 Basenji 1-1-2-0
8 Beagle 1-4-3-0

1 Baby Puppy 0-1

1 Veteran 1-0
6 Dachshund (MLH) 0-5-1-0
1 Dachshund (MS) 0-0-0-1
5 Dachshund (MWH) 4-0-1-0
5 Dachshund (SWH) 1-1-1-2

1 Veteran 1-0
Afghan Hound 0-0-0-1

[EnY

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 2
Group 06 (Non-Sporting Dogs)
Rafael de Santiago

10:15 AM
8 French Bulldog 1-4-2-1
2 Baby Puppy 1-1
1 Veteran 0-1
2 Bulldog 0-0-2-0
2 Chinese Shar-Pei 1-1-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
7 Chow Chow 1-1-3-2

2 Exhibition Only 0-2
2 Bichon Frise 1-0-1-0

Ring 3
Group 05 (Toys)
Dr. Francisco Chapa Guajardo

8:20 AM

3 Miniature Pinscher 0-2-1-0
4 Japanese Chin 0-4-0-0
5 English Toy Spaniel 1-4-0-0
1 Exhibition Only 0-1
6 Cavalier King Charles Sp. 1-1-3-1
1 Coton de Tulear 0-0-1-0
7 Chinese Crested 0-4-1-2
2 Baby Puppy 1-1
1 Veteran 1-0
5 Chihuahua (Short-Coat) 1-2-2-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1

6 Chihuahua (Long-Coat) 2-2-1-1
6 Havanese 0-5-1-0

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 3
Group 01 (Sporting Dogs)
Dr. Francisco Chapa Guajardo

10:55 AM
12 Setter (Irish) 1-7-3-1
2 Veteran 1-1
2 Spaniel (Sussex) 0-0-0-2
12 Weimaraner 3-2-4-3
2 Baby Puppy 1-1
1 Veteran 0-1

Ring 4
Group 05 (Toys)
Rafael de Santiago

8:00 AM

1 Toy Manchester Terrier 0-1-0-0
5 Toy Fox Terrier 1-2-2-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
4 Pug 0-2-2-0
5 Baby Puppy 3-2
1 Veteran 1-0
4 Pomeranian 2-1-0-1

3 Baby Puppy 2-1
14 Papillon 2-7-5-0
1 Veteran 0-1
1 Yorkshire Terrier 0-1-0-0
2 Silky Terrier 1-1-0-0
3 Poodle (Toy) 2-1-0-0

Ring 4
Group 03 (Working Dogs)
Pamela E. Bruce

9:45 AM
8 Boxer 3-1-2-2
1 Bullmastiff 1-0-0-0
Ring 4
Group 03 (Working Dogs)
Pamela E. Bruce
2:00 PM
2 Akita 1-1-0-0
4 Alaskan Malamute 2-1-1-0
11 Bernese Mountain Dog  3-6-0-2
7 Cane Corso 2-3-2-0
20 Great Dane 3-5-8-4
2 Exhibition Only 0-2
4 Baby Puppy 1-3
1 Veteran 0-1
4:00 PM
20 Doberman Pinscher 8-4-0-8

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 4
Group 07 (Herding Dogs)
Pamela E. Bruce

10:05 AM

2 Australian Cattle Dog 0-0-1-1

1 Australian Kelpie 1-0-0-0

5 Beauceron 1-3-1-0
2 Baby Puppy 11

1 Berger Picard 1-0-0-0

9 German Shepherd Dog  3-3-1-2

26 Bearded Collie 6-9-8-3
2 Baby Puppy 1-1




JUDGING SCHEDULE - Alberta Kennel Club
Conformation - Saturday, August 04, 2018

Ring 4
Group 07 (Herding Dogs)
Pamela E. Bruce

1:00 PM
5 Bouvier des Flandres 0-4-1-0
3 Old English Sheepdog 0-1-0-2

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 5
Group 02 (Hounds)
Margaret Jones

8:00 AM
4 Greyhound 0-3-1-0
1 Exhibition Only 0-1
7 lbizan Hound 2-2-2-1
5 Irish Wolfhound 0-3-2-0
9 Rhodesian Ridgeback 4-3-1-1
4 Whippet 0-2-0-2
Ring 5
Group 06 (Non-Sporting Dogs)
Sergio Pizzorrno
9:10 AM
9 Boston Terrier 2-4-1-2
2 Baby Puppy 1-1
Ring 5
Group 04 (Terriers)
Sergio Pizzorrno
9:40 AM
10 Parson Russell Terrier 3-5-1-1
7 Cairn Terrier 0-4-1-2
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
2 Manchester Terrier 1-0-0-1
1 Veteran 1-0
2 Norwich Terrier 0-1-0-1
7 Rat Terrier 3-1-1-2
1 Exhibition Only 1-0
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
1 Russell Terrier 1-0-0-0
8 Schnauzer (Miniature) 2-4-1-1
5 West Highland White Terr.2-2-1-0

1 Baby Puppy 0-1
4 Soft-Coated Wheaten 1-1-0-2

8 Staffordshire Bull Terrier 2-4-0-2
1 Veteran 0-1

Ring 5
Group 04 (Terriers)
Sergio Pizzorrno

1:00 PM
2 Sealyham Terrier 0-2-0-0
15 Scottish Terrier 1-7-3-4
Ring 6

Group 07 (Herding Dogs)
Gloria Geringer

8:10 AM
1 Welsh Corgi (Pembroke) 0-1-0-0
3 Norwegian Buhund 1-1-0-1
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
9 Australian Shepherd 3-3-2-1
1 Exhibition Only 1-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
3 Finnish Lapphund 0-0-3-0
20 Belgian Shepherd Dog  5-6-4-5
5 Exhibition Only 4-1
1 Collie (Smooth) 0-1-0-0
3 Collie (Rough) 0-2-0-1
21 Shetland Sheepdog 4-9-5-3
2 Exhibition Only 11
3 Baby Puppy 0-3
1 Veteran 1-0
Ring 6

Group 06 (Non-Sporting Dogs)
Margaret Jones

10:50 AM
5 Keeshond 2-1-0-2
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
1 Xoloitzcuintli (Standard) 0-0-1-0
2 Schipperke 0-0-2-0
22 Shiba Inu 7-7-4-4
1 Exhibition Only 0-1
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
1 Veteran 1-0

1 Lhasa Apso 0-0-1-0
1 Lowchen 0-1-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 1-0

Ring 6

Group 06 (Non-Sporting Dogs)
Margaret Jones

1:00 PM
2 Poodle (Miniature) 0-1-0-1
6 Shih Tzu 1-4-1-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
4 Tibetan Terrier 0-3-0-1
6 Poodle (Standard) 0-2-3-1
2 Baby Puppy 0-2

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 6
Group 04 (Terriers)
Margaret Jones

2:30 PM
1 Australian Terrier 0-0-0-1
5 Border Terrier 0-3-1-1
2 Baby Puppy 0-2
1 Fox Terrier (Smooth) 0-1-0-0
1 Exhibition Only 0-1
2 Lakeland Terrier 1-0-1-0
1 Exhibition Only 0-1
5 Airedale Terrier 1-3-0-1
9 Am Staffordshire 3-3-1-2
4 Bull Terrier (Miniature) 0-2-1-1
15 Kerry Blue Terrier 5-6-2-2

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 7
Best in Show Judge
Francisco Chapa Guarjardo

Ring 8

10:00 AM

AMERICAN STAFFORDSHIRE
TERRIER CLUB OF CANADA
Sweepstakes Judge — Paul Price — 3
dogs
Specialty Judge — Robert Hutton — 14
dogs

Ring 8
1:45 PM

CANADIAN ASSOCIATION OF
PARSON RUSSELL TERRIER
FANCIERS
Sweepstakes judge
Beverley Embley — 6 dogs
Specialty judge —
Robert Hutton - 15 dogs

Ring 9
9:00 AM

CANADIAN SCOTTISH TERRIER
CLUB - REGIONAL
Sweepstakes judge —

Pam Sheane — 9 dogs
Specialty judge —

Wendy Maisey — 26 dogs

Ring 9
12:30 PM

KERRY BLUE TERRIER CLUB OF
CANADA
Sweepstakes Judge —
Murray Eason — 7 dogs
Specialty Judge —

Robert Hutton 18 dogs




JUDGING SCHEDULE - Alberta Kennel Club

Conformation - Saturday, August 04, 2018

Ring 9
3:00 PM
SHIBA INU CANADA — NATIONAL

Specialty judge —
Janice Bannister — 32 dogs

Ring 10
11:00 AM
SOUTHERN ALBERTA TOY DOG

FANCIERS
Judge — Gloria Geringer — 91 dogs

Ring 11
9:30 AM
ALBERTA DOBERMAN PINSCHER

CLUB
Judge Janice Bannister — 35 dogs

Ring 11
1:00 PM

BORZOI CANADA
Sweepstakes judge —
Ken Cook — 6 dogs
Specialty judge —
Francisco Chapa Guajardo — 18 dogs

Ring 12
1:15 PM

IRISH SETTER CLUB OF CANADA
Sweepstakes Judge — Don Parsons —
12 dogs
Specialty Judge —

Carl Liepmann — 39 dogs

Ring 14
9:00 AM

GREAT DANE CLUB OF CANADA —
NATIONAL
Sweepstakes judge —

Janine Starink — 10 dogs
Specialty judge —

Mimi Tannehill Kim — 47 dogs

Ring 14
1:30 PM

ROTTWEILER CLUB OF CANADA
Sweepstakes judge —
Betty Osing — 7 dogs
Specialty judge —
Sergio Pizorrno — 27 dogs

Junior Handling at lunch —
rings to be determined

Summary

Group 01 (Sporting Dogs)
108 Dogs, 8 Baby Puppy, 8 Veteran

Group 02 (Hounds)
71 Dogs, 1 Baby Puppy, 2 Veteran

Group 03 (Working Dogs)
110 Dogs, 6 Baby Puppy, 4 Veteran

Group 04 (Terriers)
113 Dogs, 5 Baby Puppy, 2 Veteran

Group 05 (Toys)
77 Dogs, 12 Baby Puppy, 3 Veteran

Group 06 (Non-Sporting Dogs)
80 Dogs, 11 Baby Puppy, 2 Veteran

Group 07 (Herding Dogs)
113 Dogs, 9 Baby Puppy, 1 Veteran

Total

672 Dogs, 52 Baby Puppy, 22 Veteran




JUDGING SCHEDULE - Alberta Kennel Club
Conformation - Sunday, August 05, 2018

Ring 1

Group 06 (Non-Sporting Dogs)

Margaret Jones

9:45 AM

2 Bulldog
2 Chinese Shar-Pei

1 Baby Puppy
6 Chow Chow
8 French Bulldog

2 Baby Puppy

2 Veteran
2 Bichon Frise

10:45 AM
8 Boston Terrier
1 Baby Puppy

0-0-2-0
1-1-0-0
0-1
1-1-2-2
1-4-2-1
11
0-2
1-0-1-0

2-3-1-2
0-1

Ring 1

Group 07 (Herding Dogs)

Sharon Redmer

11:10 AM
Australian Cattle Dog
Beauceron
2 Baby Puppy
Australian Kelpie
Berger Picard
Bouvier des Flandres
Collie (Rough)
Collie (Smooth)
Finnish Lapphund

AN

WPFRP WO kP

0-0-1-1
1-2-1-0
11

1-0-0-0
1-0-0-0
0-4-1-0
0-2-0-1
0-1-0-0
0-0-3-0

Ring 1

Group 07 (Herding Dogs)

Sharon Redmer

1:00 PM

9 Australian Shepherd

1 Exhibition Only

1 Baby Puppy
22 Bearded Collie

3 Baby Puppy
8 German Shepherd Dog
3 Norwegian Buhund

1 Baby Puppy
20 Belgian Shepherd Dog

1 Exhibition Only

3-3-2-1
1-0
0-1
6-8-5-3
2-1
3-3-1-1
1-1-0-1
1-0
4-5-6-5
1-0

3 Old English Sheepdog 0-1-0-2

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 2
Group 06 (Non-Sporting Dogs)
Pamela E. Bruce

8:00 AM
1 Xoloitzcuintli (Standard) 0-0-1-0
2 Schipperke 0-0-2-0
19 Shiba Inu 5-7-4-3
1 Exhibition Only 0-1
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
1 Veteran 1-0
5 Keeshond 2-1-0-2
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
1 Lowchen 0-1-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 1-0

Ring 2
Group 02 (Hounds)
Gloria Geringer

9:55 AM

3 Baseniji 1-0-2-0
8 Beagle 1-4-3-0

1 Baby Puppy 0-1

1 Veteran 1-0
5 Dachshund (MLH) 0-4-1-0
1 Dachshund (MS) 0-0-0-1
5 Dachshund (MWH) 4-0-1-0
5 Dachshund (SWH) 1-1-1-2

1 Veteran 1-0

2 Finnish Spitz 0-1-1-0

1 Bloodhound 0-1-0-0

11 Borzoi 4-1-3-3

1 Afghan Hound 0-0-0-1
1 Baby Puppy 0-1

Ring 2
Group 01 (Sporting Dogs)
Gloria Geringer

1:00 PM

2 Spaniel (Sussex) 0-0-0-2
14 Setter (Irish) 2-8-3-1
2 Veteran 1-1

12 Weimaraner 2-4-3-3
1 Baby Puppy 1-0

Ring 2
Group 04 (Terriers)
Gloria Geringer

2:15 PM
7 Airedale Terrier 1-4-0-2
8 Am Staffordshire 2-2-2-2
5 Border Terrier 0-3-1-1

2 Baby Puppy 0-2

5 Cairn Terrier 0-4-1-0
1 Fox Terrier (Smooth) 0-1-0-0
1 Exhibition Only 0-1
2 Lakeland Terrier 1-0-1-0
1 Exhibition Only 0-1
4 Bull Terrier (Miniature) 0-2-1-1
14 Kerry Blue Terrier 5-5-2-2
1 Veteran 0-1

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 3
Group 01 (Sporting Dogs)
Dr. Francisco Chapa Guajardo

8:00 AM
5 Pointer 1-2-1-1
2 Baby Puppy 0-2
6 Pointer (GSH) 0-2-2-2
1 Veteran 1-0
3 Setter (English) 2-0-0-1
1 Setter (Gordon) 0-0-0-1
4  Griffon (WHP) 1-3-0-0
4 Barbet 2-1-1-0
1 Veteran 1-0
10 Retriever (Flat) 0-4-6-0
1 Exhibition Only 1-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
15 Retriever (NSDT) 2-8-1-4
1 Veteran 0-1
1 Spaniel (Clumber) 0-0-1-0

6 Spaniel (English Springer) 2-1-1-2
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
1 Veteran 1-0

Ring 3
Group 01 (Sporting Dogs)
Dr. Francisco Chapa Guajardo

1:10 PM

1 Lagotto Romagnolo 0-0-1-0
14 Retriever (Golden) 4-3-4-3

2 Exhibition Only 0-2

2 Baby Puppy 11

3 Veteran 2-1
4 Retriever (Lab) 0-3-1-0
1 Spaniel (Brittany) 0-0-1-0
4 Spaniel (Am Cocker) 1-2-1-0
1 Spaniel (English Cocker) 1-0-0-0

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 3
Group 02 (Hounds)
Dr. Francisco Chapa Guajardo

10:35 AM
4 Greyhound 0-3-1-0
5 Ibizan Hound 2-2-1-0
4 Irish Wolfhound 0-3-1-0
9 Rhodesian Ridgeback 4-3-1-1
6 Whippet 0-3-0-3

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 4
Group 04 (Terriers)
Robert Hutton

8:00 AM
2 Manchester Terrier 1-0-0-1
1 Veteran 1-0
2 Norwich Terrier 0-1-0-1
4 Rat Terrier 1-0-1-2
1 Exhibition Only 1-0
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
1 Russell Terrier 1-0-0-0
8 Schnauzer (Miniature) 2-4-1-1
2 Baby Puppy 11
2 Sealyham Terrier 0-2-0-0
7 West Highland White Terr.2-3-2-0

1 Baby Puppy 0-1




JUDGING SCHEDULE - Alberta Kennel Club
Conformation - Sunday, August 05, 2018

12 Staffordshire Bull Terrier 2-4-2-4
1 Veteran 1-0
3 Soft-Coated Wheaten 1-1-0-1

Ring 4
Group 06 (Non-Sporting Dogs)
Pamela E. Bruce

10:40 AM
6 Poodle (Standard) 0-2-3-1
2 Baby Puppy 0-2
8 Shih Tzu 2-5-1-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
4 Tibetan Terrier 0-3-0-1
3 Poodle (Miniature) 0-2-0-1

Ring 4
Group 06 (Non-Sporting Dogs)
Pamela E. Bruce

1:00 PM
GROUP JUDGING

Ring 4
Group 05 (Toys)
Margaret Jones

1:40 PM
6 Cavalier King Charles Sp. 1-1-3-1
6 Chihuahua (Long-Coat) 2-2-1-1
5 Chihuahua (Short-Coat) 1-2-2-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
7 Chinese Crested 0-4-1-2
1 Veteran 1-0
1 Coton de Tulear 0-0-1-0
5 English Toy Spaniel 1-4-0-0

1 Exhibition Only 0-1

5 Havanese 0-4-1-0
4 Japanese Chin 0-4-0-0
3 Miniature Pinscher 0-2-1-0

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 5
Group 05 (Toys)
Sergio Pizzorrno

8:20 AM
5 Toy Fox Terrier 1-2-2-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
4 Pug 0-2-2-0
5 Baby Puppy 3-2
1 Veteran 1-0
Ring 5
Group 05 (Toys)
Sergio Pizzorrno
2:10 PM
15 Papillon 2-7-5-1
1 Veteran 0-1
4 Pomeranian 2-1-0-1
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
3 Poodle (Toy) 2-1-0-0
2 Silky Terrier 1-1-0-0
1 Toy Manchester Terrier 0-1-0-0

Ring 5

Group 03 (Working Dogs)

Sergio Pizzorrno

9:00 AM
19 Doberman Pinscher
1 Bullmastiff
7 Boxer
19 Great Dane
2 Exhibition Only
4 Baby Puppy
7 Cane Corso
2 Akita
4 Alaskan Malamute
10 Bernese Mountain Dog
1 Baby Puppy
1 Veteran

8-3-0-8
1-0-0-0
2-1-2-2
3-5-7-4
0-2
1-3
2-3-2-0
1-1-0-0
2-1-1-0
3-5-0-2
1-0
0-1

Ring 5
Group 03 (Working Dogs)
Sergio Pizzorrno

1:00 PM
11 Mastiff 5-1-2-3
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
1 Veteran 0-1

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 6
Group 03 (Working Dogs)
Rafael de Santiago

11:15 AM
15 Rottweiler 3-5-5-2
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
2 Veteran 2-0
0 Newfoundland 0-0-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
Ring 6

Group 03 (Working Dogs)
Rafael de Santiago

1:00 PM
2 Portuguese Water Dog  1-0-1-0
1 Exhibition Only 0-1
1 Saint Bernard 0-0-1-0
3 Samoyed 0-0-2-1
2 Schnauzer (Giant) 0-1-1-0
5 Siberian Husky 1-4-0-0

Ring 6
Group 04 (Terriers)
Rafael de Santiago

1:25 PM
9 Parson Russell Terrier 3-4-1-1
15 Scottish Terrier 1-7-2-5

Ring 6
Group 07 (Herding Dogs)
Carl Liepmann

2:25PM
23 Shetland Sheepdog 4-10-6-3
2 Exhibition Only 1-1
3 Baby Puppy 0-3
2 Veteran 1-1

1 Welsh Corgi (Pembroke) 0-1-0-0

Ring 7
Best in Show Judge
Robert Hutton

Ring 8
9:00 AM
BOSTON TERRIER CLUB OF

CANADA — REGIONAL
Judge Gloria Geringer — 14 dogs

Ring 9
9:00 AM

CANADIAN SCOTTISH TERRIER
CLUB — NATIONAL
Sweepstakes Judge —
Joyce Alleyne Wyler — 9 dogs
Specialty Judge —

Robert Hutton — 27 dogs

Ring 10
9:00 AM

WEIMARANER ASSOCIATION OF
CANADA
Sweepstakes judge —

Paul Price — 8 dogs
Specialty judge —

Pamela Bruce — 21 dogs




JUDGING SCHEDULE - Alberta Kennel Club
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Ring 10
11:15 AM

CAIRN TERRIER CLUB OF CANADA
Judge Margaret Jones — 15 dogs

Ring 11
9:45 AM

CANADIAN SHETLAND SHEEPDOG
ASSOCATION
Sweepstakes judge —

Jenna Cruthers — 20 dogs
Specialty judge —

Denise Cornelssen — 41 dogs

Ring 11
1:20 PM

FOOTHILLS GAZEHOUND CLUB
Sweepstakes judge —
Penny Lewis — 6 dogs

Specialty judge —
Pam Bruce — 56 dogs

Ring 12
9:30 AM

BELGIAN SHEPHERD DOG CLUB OF
CANADA
Sweepstakes judge —
Allyne Wyler — 11 dogs
Specialty judge —
Patricia Ann Weymouth — 49 dogs

Ring 14
9:00 AM

CANADIAN MASTIFF CLUB

Sweepstakes Judge — Penny Lewis — 7
dogs
Specialty Judge — Rafael de Santiago —
27 dogs

Ring 14
3:00 PM

GREAT DANE CLUB OF CANADA —
REGIONAL
Judge —
Francisco Chapa Guajardo — 37 dogs

Junior Handling at lunch —
rings to be determined

Best Overall Junior Handler to be
held prior to Best In Show

Summary

Group 01 (Sporting Dogs)
108 Dogs, 7 Baby Puppy, 9 Veteran

Group 02 (Hounds)
70 Dogs, 2 Baby Puppy, 2 Veteran

Group 03 (Working Dogs)
108 Dogs, 8 Baby Puppy, 4 Veteran

Group 04 (Terriers)
111 Dogs, 6 Baby Puppy, 3 Veteran

Group 05 (Toys)
76 Dogs, 8 Baby Puppy, 3 Veteran

Group 06 (Non-Sporting Dogs)
77 Dogs, 10 Baby Puppy, 3 Veteran

Group 07 (Herding Dogs)
109 Dogs, 10 Baby Puppy, 2 Veteran

Total
659 Dogs, 51 Baby Puppy, 26 Veteran




JUDGING SCHEDULE - Alberta Kennel Club

Conformation - Monday, August 06, 2018

Ring 1
Group 07 (Herding Dogs)
Margaret Jones

8:30 AM

2 Australian Cattle Dog 0-0-1-1

1 Australian Kelpie 1-0-0-0

4 Beauceron 0-3-1-0
2 Baby Puppy 11

12 Belgian Shepherd Dog  2-3-3-4
3 Exhibition Only 2-1

1 Berger Picard 1-0-0-0

5 Bouvier des Flandres 0-4-1-0

3 Finnish Lapphund 0-0-3-0

7 German Shepherd Dog  3-2-1-1

3 Norwegian Buhund 1-1-0-1
1 Baby Puppy 1-0

1 Welsh Corgi (Pembroke) 0-1-0-0

20 Bearded Collie 6-6-5-3
3 Baby Puppy 2-1
22 Shetland Sheepdog 4-10-5-3
2 Exhibition Only 1-1
3 Baby Puppy 0-3
2 Veteran 11
Ring 1

Group 07 (Herding Dogs)
Margaret Jones

1:00 PM

3 Old English Sheepdog 0-1-0-2
8 Australian Shepherd 3-3-2-0
1 Exhibition Only 1-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
3 Collie (Rough) 0-2-0-1

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 2
Group 05 (Toys)
Pamela E. Bruce

8:00 AM
4 Pug 0-2-2-0
4 Baby Puppy 2-2
1 Veteran 1-0
5 Toy Fox Terrier 1-2-2-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1

1 Toy Manchester Terrier 0-1-0-0

4 Pomeranian 2-1-0-1
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
16 Papillon 2-7-5-2
1 Veteran 0-1
2 Silky Terrier 1-1-0-0
3 Poodle (Toy) 2-1-0-0

Ring 2
Group 01 (Sporting Dogs)
Pamela E. Bruce

9:45 AM
4 Barbet 2-1-1-0
1 Veteran 1-0
4 Griffon (WHP) 1-3-0-0
1 Lagotto Romagnolo 0-0-1-0
5 Pointer 1-2-1-1
2 Baby Puppy 0-2
5 Pointer (GSH) 0-2-2-1
12 Retriever (Flat) 0-5-7-0
4 Retriever (Lab) 0-3-1-0
15 Retriever (NSDT) 2-8-1-4

1 Veteran 0-1
3 Setter (English) 2-0-0-1

Ring 2
Group 01 (Sporting Dogs)
Pamela E. Bruce

1:00 PM
9 Setter (Irish) 0-6-3-0
2 Veteran 1-1
1 Setter (Gordon) 0-0-0-1
11 Retriever (Golden) 4-3-3-1
3 Veteran 2-1

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 3
Group 06 (Non-Sporting Dogs)
Rafael de Santiago

8:15 AM
8 Boston Terrier 2-3-1-2
1 Baby Puppy 0-1

1 Xoloitzcuintli (Standard) 0-0-1-0
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Schipperke 0-0-2-0
Shiba Inu 5-7-4-3
1 Exhibition Only 0-1
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
1 Veteran 1-0
Keeshond 1-0-0-2
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
11:15 AM
Lowchen 0-1-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
Lhasa Apso 0-0-1-0
Poodle (Miniature) 0-1-0-1
Shih Tzu 2-4-1-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
Tibetan Terrier 0-3-0-1
Poodle (Standard) 0-2-3-1
2 Baby Puppy 0-2
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Ring 3
Group 01 (Sporting Dogs)
Sergio Pizzorrno

10:15 AM
Spaniel (Clumber) 0-0-1-0
Spaniel (Sussex) 0-0-0-2
Spaniel (English Springer) 2-1-1-1

1 Baby Puppy 1-0
Spaniel (Brittany) 0-0-1-0
Weimaraner 2-3-2-1
1 Baby Puppy 0-1

Spaniel (Am Cocker) 1-1-2-0
Spaniel (English Cocker) 1-0-0-0
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Ring 3
Group 02 (Hounds)
Rafael de Santiago

1:30 PM
Afghan Hound 1-0-0-1
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
Baseniji 1-0-2-0
Beagle 1-4-3-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
1 Veteran 1-0
Borzoi 3-0-3-1
Dachshund (MLH) 0-4-1-0
Dachshund (MS) 0-0-0-1

5 Dachshund (MWH) 4-0-1-0
4 Dachshund (SWH) 0-1-1-2
1 Veteran 1-0
2 Finnish Spitz 0-1-1-0

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 4
Group 05 (Toys)
Sergio Pizzorrno

8:30 AM

3 Miniature Pinscher 0-2-1-0
4 Chihuahua (Short-Coat) 1-1-2-0
3 Chihuahua (Long-Coat) 1-1-1-0
5 Chinese Crested 0-3-1-1
5 Cauvalier King Charles Sp. 0-1-3-1
4 English Toy Spaniel 1-3-0-0
1 Exhibition Only 0-1
1 Japanese Chin 0-1-0-0
1 Coton de Tulear 0-0-1-0
4 Havanese 0-3-1-0

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 4
Group 04 (Terriers)
Robert Hutton

10:30 AM

7 Airedale Terrier 1-4-0-2
1 Bedlington Terrier 0-1-0-0
7 Border Terrier 0-4-2-1
2 Baby Puppy 0-2
4 Bull Terrier (Miniature) 0-2-1-1
1 Fox Terrier (Smooth) 0-1-0-0
1 Lakeland Terrier 0-0-1-0
Ring 4

Group 04 (Terriers)
Robert Hutton

1:00 PM

GROUP JUDGING
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Ring 4
Group 02 (Hounds)
Robert Hutton

1:45 PM
2 Greyhound 0-2-0-0
1 Exhibition Only 0-1
4 Ibizan Hound 2-1-1-0
4 Irish Wolfhound 0-3-1-0
8 Rhodesian Ridgeback 3-3-1-1
4 Whippet 0-2-0-2
Ring 5
Group 06 (Non-Sporting Dogs)
Gloria Geringer
9:00 AM
7 French Bulldog 1-4-2-0
2 Bulldog 0-0-2-0
2 Chinese Shar-Pei 1-1-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
4 Chow Chow 0-0-2-2
Ring 5
Group 06 (Non-Sporting Dogs)
Gloria Geringer
1:00 PM
1 Bichon Frise 0-0-1-0

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 5
Group 03 (Working Dogs)
Gloria Geringer

9:40 AM

7 Boxer 2-1-2-2
1 Bullmastiff 1-0-0-0
2 Akita 1-1-0-0
3 Alaskan Malamute 2-1-0-0
6 Cane Corso 1-3-2-0
20 Great Dane 4-5-7-4

1 Exhibition Only 0-1

4 Baby Puppy 1-3

1 Veteran 0-1
17 Doberman Pinscher 7-2-0-8

Ring 5
Group 03 (Working Dogs)
Gloria Geringer

1:45 PM
10 Bernese Mountain Dog  3-5-0-2

Ring 6
Group 03 (Working Dogs)
Dr. Francisco Chapa Guajardo

8:00 AM
9 Mastiff 5-0-1-3
4 Exhibition Only 0-4
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
1 Veteran 1-0
Ring 6

Group 03 (Working Dogs)
Dr. Francisco Chapa Guajardo

1:00 PM
0 Newfoundland 0-0-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
2 Portuguese Water Dog  1-0-1-0
1 Exhibition Only 0-1
13 Rottweiler 3-3-5-2
2 Veteran 2-0
1 Saint Bernard 0-0-1-0
3 Samoyed 0-0-2-1
2 Schnauzer (Giant) 0-1-1-0
5 Siberian Husky 1-4-0-0

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 6
Group 04 (Terriers)
Dr. Francisco Chapa Guajardo

8:30 AM
5 Am Staffordshire 2-0-1-2

2 Cairn Terrier 0-1-0-1
1 Baby Puppy 1-0

2 Manchester Terrier 1-0-0-1
1 Veteran 1-0

2 Norwich Terrier 0-1-0-1

8 Parson Russell Terrier 3-4-1-0

4 Rat Terrier 1-0-1-2

1 Russell Terrier 1-0-0-0

8 Schnauzer (Miniature) 2-4-1-1
2 Baby Puppy 11

14 Scottish Terrier 2-5-3-4

1 Sealyham Terrier 0-1-0-0

6 West Highland White Terr.2-2-2-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1

14 Kerry Blue Terrier 5-5-2-2
1 Veteran 0-1

3 Soft-Coated Wheaten 1-1-0-1
9 Staffordshire Bull Terrier 2-3-1-3

1 Veteran 0-1
Ring 7
Best in Show Judge
Pam Bruce
Ring 8
10:00 AM

BOSTON TERRIER CLUB OF
CANADA — NATIONAL
Sweepstakes Judge Kandie Kroonen —
5 dogs
Specialty Judge — Lloyd Amodei — 14
dogs

Ring 11
10:00 AM

STAMPEDE CITY WHIPPET CLUB
Judge — Rafael de Santiago — 14 dogs

Summary

Group 01 (Sporting Dogs)
96 Dogs, 4 Baby Puppy, 7 Veteran

Group 02 (Hounds)
59 Dogs, 2 Baby Puppy, 2 Veteran

Group 03 (Working Dogs)
101 Dogs, 6 Baby Puppy, 4 Veteran

Group 04 (Terriers)
100 Dogs, 6 Baby Puppy, 3 Veteran

Group 05 (Toys)
65 Dogs, 6 Baby Puppy, 2 Veteran

Group 06 (Non-Sporting Dogs)
70 Dogs, 8 Baby Puppy, 1 Veteran

Group 07 (Herding Dogs)
95 Dogs, 10 Baby Puppy, 2 Veteran

Total
586 Dogs, 42 Baby Puppy, 21 Veteran




OBEDIENCE JUDGING SCHEDULE

The Schedule is based on 9 dogs per hour in Pre-Novice, 8 dogs per hour in Novice, 7 dogs per hour in Open and 6
dogs per hour in Utility. Breaks will be at the judge’s discretion.

FRIDAY - Judge: Sharon Redmer Ring #15 8:30am

8 Utility B 147,148,151-156
2 Utility A 140,141
3 Open HB 131-133
3 Open HA 123-125
3 Open 18B 135,138,139
3 Open 18A 126,128,129
5 Novice B 115,117,118,120,121
3 Novice A 108,109,111
8 Pre-Novice 100-107

SATURDAY - Judge: Michel Calhoun Ring #15 8:00am
7 Pre-Novice 100-102, 104-107
4 Novice A 108-111
5 Novice B 115-118, 120

SATURDAY - Judge: Lawrence Klassen Ring #15 10:10am
3 Open 18A 126-128
4 Open 18B 136-139
4 Open HA 122-125
2 Open HB 131-132
6 Utility A 140-143,145,146
7 Utility B 147,148,150-156

SUNDAY - Judge: Michel Calhoun Ring #15 8:30am
8 Utility B 147-149, 151-154,156
3 Utility A 140,141,144
4 Open HB 130-133
2 Open HA 122,123
4 Open 18B 134,135,137,139
5 Open 18A 124-129
6 Novice B 114,115,117-119,121
5 Novice A 108,109,111-113
6 Pre-Novice 100,101,103,105-107
1 Brace 115/141
3 Veteran 127,141,157

MONDAY - Judge: Sharon Redmer Ring #15 8:30am
6 Pre Novice 100,101,104-107
3 Novice A 108,109,111
4 Novice B 114,115,117,118
5 Open 18A 124-129
3 Open 18B 135,138,139
0 Open HA
2 Open HB 131-132
3 Utility A 141,143,144
6 Utility B 147,151,152,154-156




RALLY OBEDIENCE SCHEDULE

The Schedule is based on 15 dogs per hour as well as 10 minutes to reset between Novice, Advanced, Excellent and Master and a 10 minute
Walk Through. Breaks will be at the judge’s discretion. Start time will be the first dog in the ring.

Friday Trial #1 — Judge: Michel Calhoun

Ring #16 9:00am

7 Rally Master 291-294,298,300,303
9 Rally Excellent B 275-278,281,282,286,287,290
3 Rally Excellent A 271,272,274
8 Rally Advanced B 260,261,263-265,267-269
4 Rally Advanced A 255-258
5 Rally Intermediate 244,246,247,250,253
8 Rally Novice B 228,230-234,237,238
15 Rally Novice A 200,201,206-209,211,213,217-221,223,225
2 Brace 240/241, 260/275

Friday Trial #2 — Judge: Kelly Ladouceur Ring #17  8:20am
10 Rally Novice A 201,206,208,209,211,212,219,220,223,224
5 Rally Novice B 227-229,232,233
7 Rally Intermediate 240,241,245,246,251-253
4 Rally Advanced A 255-258
8 Rally Advanced B 260-262,264-266,268,269
2 Rally Excellent A 272,273
8 Rally Excellent B 275-279,282,283,287
6 Rally Master 291,294-295,298,300,303

Saturday Trial #3 — Judge: Lawrence Klassen Ring #16  8:20am

13 Rally Novice A 200,203,204,206,210,211,215,217,219,221,223,225,226
6 Rally Novice B 228,230,232,234,237,239

Saturday Trial #3 — Judge: Sharon Redmer Ring #17 8:20am
7 6 Rally Intermediate 241-243,245,247,248,253
3 5 Rally Advanced A 254,257-258
5 4 Rally Advanced B 260,261,263,264,269
1 3 Rally Excellent A 272
10 2 Rally Excellent B 275-279,281,282,287-289
9 1 Rally Master 291,294,296-299,302-304

Sunday Trial #4 — Judge: Kelly Ladouceur Ring #16 8:20am
4 Rally Master 291,294,295,298,
8 Rally Excellent B 275-278,282,284,285,287
2 Rally Excellent A 271,272
6 Rally Advanced B 260-262,264,269,270
3 Rally Advanced A 257-259
5 Rally Intermediate 240,247,249,252,253
7 Rally Novice B 228-230,232-234,237
11 Rally Novice A 203-205,211,214,217,221,222,224-226

Sunday Trial #5 — Judge: Nicole Wiebe Ring #17 9:00am

7 Rally Novice A 203-205,207,216,222,226
3 Rally Novice B 228,229,239
6 Rally Intermediate 241-242,245,246,252,253
3 Rally Advanced A 254,257,258
6 Rally Advanced B 260,261,263,264,268,269
2 Rally Excellent A 272,274
7 Rally Excellent B 275,277-278,281-283,287
3 Rally Master 294,298,301

Monday Trial #6 — Judge: Michel Calhoun Ring #16 8:20am
8 Rally Master 292-294,296-298,300,303




9 Rally Excellent B 275,277,278,280-283,286,287

3 Rally Excellent A 272-274

10 Rally Advanced B 251,260-264,266-269

3 Rally Advanced A 254,257,258

6 Rally Intermediate 242,245,246,249,252,253

5 Rally Novice B 230,234-237

10 Rally Novice A 202,203,205,207,214,217,219,222,224,226

Specialty Obedience and Rally Obedience

Please Note — ANY Specialty times etc. in this schedule are for information only — please see each clubs OFFICIAL

Friday

Ring #15 — 3:00pm
Belgian Shepherd Club of Canada Obedience Trial — Judge: Sharon Redmer

Ring #16 — 5:00pm
Great Dane Club of Canada Obedience and Rally Obedience Trial —Judge: Michel Calhoun

Saturday

Ring #16 — 10:00am
Rottweiler Club of Canada Obedience and Rally Obedience Trials — Judge: Michel Calhoun

Ring #16 — 1:30pm
Doberman Pinscher Club of Canada Obedience and Rally Obedience Trials — Judge: Michel Calhoun

Ring #17 — 2:30pm
Belgian Shepherd Club of Canada Rally Obedience Trial —Judge: Sharon Redmer

JUDGING SCHEDULE for full information. Thank you!
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